and 4.29% as of June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2014, respectively.

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Notes to Schedules of Employer Allocations and Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015 and 2014

 18 (Continued)

The date of depletion projection of the actuarial report does not include any amounts from the

additional uniform contribution required by Act No. 32 because of actual fiscal and budgetary

financial difficulties, continued budget deficits and liquidity risks of the Commonwealth and the

municipalities, and in the event that their financial condition does not improve in the near term.

(c) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30,

2015, calculated using the discount rate of 3.80%, as well as what the collective net pension liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (2.80%) or

1-percentage-point higher (4.80%) than the current rate:

2015

At 1% At current At 1%

decrease discount rate increase

(2.80%) (3.80%) (4.80%)

Net pension liability $ 38,004,512,000  33,337,434,000  29,513,508,000

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:

Changes of assumptions 2015 5 years $ 1,027,121,143  2,781,098,000  634,703,190  3,173,515,953

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2015 5 years 46,232,571  —  7,705,429  38,527,142

Total $ 1,073,353,714  2,781,098,000  642,408,619  3,212,043,095

Deferred inflows of resources:

Difference between projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2015 5 years $ 190,425,786  61,099,000  59,826,246  191,698,540

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2015 6 years $ —  463,898,000  77,316,333  386,581,667

EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO

Notes to Schedules of Employer Allocations and Schedules of Pension Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2015 and 2014

 19

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions at June 30, 2015 will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Amount

Year ending June 30:

2016 $ 505,266,040

2017 505,266,040

2018 505,266,038

2019 552,872,486

2020 565,092,284

Total $ 2,633,762,888

(6) Pension Expense